WESTLOCK CONTROLS
280N MIDLAND AVENUE, STE.258, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
1/9/2020 TECH-546-EN / D.W.O 24061    Page 1 of 38
DIGITAL EPIC D200 MODELS
OPERATING MANUAL
IOM:     Tech-546-EN Revision:    -
Prepared By:

between OPEN and CLOSED valve positions, unless ordered optionally for other
angular strokes or 3-way valve applications.
2 Order Guide
Ordering guides for all Digital EPIC D200 product series covered by this IOM are
available through a local Westlock distributor, the current Westlock Controls
catalog literature or the Westlock Controls website at www.westlockcontrols.com.
Spare parts lists for refurbishments or repairs are also available for common D200
models.
3 Definitions
NAMUR- NAMUR is an international user association of automation technology.
This term, in the context of mounting brackets and shafts, refers to the NAMUR
VDI/VDE 3845 standard for the dimensions of actuator output shafts and auxiliary
equipment mounting hole patterns. In the context of inductive proximity sensors,
NAMUR refers to conformance of the sensor to DIN 19 234, allowing its use with
any NAMUR style amplifier/isolator.
Switch- A manual or mechanically actuated device for making, breaking or
changing the connections in an electric circuit. This term will be used also for
magnetic or inductive proximity sensors for the purpose of this document.
NE-43- NAMUR NE43 is a recommendation that gives a guideline how a sensor
fault can be indicated to a control system by means of the 4-20mA signal. It can
be configured with up (21mA) or down (3.6mA) scale signal
NE-107 – NAMUR specification for Self-Monitoring and Diagnosis of Field Devices
DD – Device Description
EDD – Enhanced DD
DTM – Device Type Manager
WESTLOCK CONTROLS
280N MIDLAND AVENUE, STE.258, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663 TEL: 201-794-7650 FAX: 201-794-0913
1/9/2020 TECH-546-EN / D.W.O 24061    Page 8 of 38
4 Mounting Instructions
Required tools: open-end wrenches or adjustable wrench to fit all sizes of hex head
bolts in the mounting kit.
NOTE: To ensure that the Digital EPIC unit is mounted correctly, it may be necessary to
stroke the actuator to the fully closed position. See figure A for graphic overview of
mounting.
1. Obtain a mounting kit suited for the actuator/valve, commonly available through a
local Westlock Controls distributor.
2. Attach the bracket and coupler (if required) to the unit housing with the hardware
provided.
3. Ensure actuator is in the correct position. Attach the unit and mounting system to the
actuator.
4. Ensure that the transmitter unit is mounted such that the shaft indication mark
travels within the valid operating range of the non-contact sensor or potentiometer, in
accordance with the relevant Appendix diagram (Appendix A).
5. If mounting kit includes coupler, ensure proper axial alignment between unit shaft,
coupler and actuator shaft. Failure to ensure this alignment could result in long- term
stress-related failure of unit shaft in high cycle or high torque applications
5 Field Wiring
Installation of any cable entry devices, conduit entry devices or blanking devices shall not
compromise the degree of ingress protection level IP6X for use in the presence of